

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ALASKA
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI‘I, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

ANISHA DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General

VALERIE FIGUEREDO
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. This Court’s Long-Standing Recognition that Agency Fees May Be Imposed to Fund Private-Sector Collective- Bargaining Activities	3
B. The Court’s Holding in <i>Abood</i> That States May Use Exclusive Representation and Agency Fees to Manage Labor Relations with State and Local Government Employees	5
C. <i>Abood</i> ’s Centrality to Public-Sector Labor Relations Nationwide	7
D. Petitioners’ Challenge to California’s Agency-Fee Provisions for State Public- School Teachers	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
THE STATES HAVE A SIGNIFICANT AND VALID INTEREST IN PRESERVING <i>ABOOD</i> ...	11
I. Agency Fees Are Important to Maintaining the Collective-Bargaining Model That Many States Rely Upon to Ensure the Effective and Efficient Provision of Services to the Public.....	13

A. State Laws Governing Public-Sector Collective Bargaining Were Adopted in Response to Devastating Strikes and Labor Unrest by State and Local Employees.....	13
B. In Responding to These Crises, States Naturally Looked to the Collective-Bargaining Model That Had Already Proven Effective in the Private Sector under Federal Labor Law.	20
C. The Benefits to States of Public-Sector Collective Bargaining Extend Well Beyond the Prevention of Strikes	25
1. Public-sector collective bargaining can promote greater efficiency in the delivery of public services.....	25
2. Petitioners’ amici misrepresent the role of collective bargaining in municipal bankruptcies.	28
II. The Variation in Public-Sector Collective-Bargaining Laws Does Not Undermine <i>Abood</i> , but Rather Confirms the Validity of Its Flexible Framework.	30
III. The First Amendment Does Not Prohibit States from Borrowing Effective and Widely Accepted Private-Sector Collective-Bargaining Models to Regulate Public-Sector Labor Relations.	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	11
<i>Association of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters v. State</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 143 (1991).....	16
<i>Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	5
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	3
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	11
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	4
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 511 U.S. 138 (1983)	35,36
<i>DiMaggio v. Brown</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 283 (1967)	16
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline & Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	24
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	34
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	34,36
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	7,10,12
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	11
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	3,5

<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	6,12
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	6,7
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges</i> <i>v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1983)	26
<i>National Aeronautics & Space Administration</i> <i>v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	34
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	20
<i>Navy Charleston Naval Shipyard v. Federal</i> <i>Labor Relations Authority</i> , 885 F.2d 185 (4th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 168, 624 P.2d 1215 (1981)	22
<i>Railway Employees' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	4
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) ..	3,25
<i>United Public Workers of America v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	36
<i>United States v. International Business</i> <i>Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	12
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	34,35
Laws	
Ch. 1220, 64 Stat. 1238 (1951)	4
5 U.S.C.	
§ 7106	32
§ 7131	25
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101	28
§ 109	28

29 U.S.C.	
§ 151.....	13
§§ 151-169.....	4
45 U.S.C.	
§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 151a.....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-1411.....	32
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-202	32
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 3544.....	8
§ 3546.....	9
Del. Code tit. 19, § 1301	20
Fla. Stat. § 447.201.....	20
Ill. Comp. Stat. tit. 5, § 315/2.....	15
Ind. Code § 20-29-4-1.....	32
Iowa Code § 20.1.....	21
Kansas Stat. § 75-4321.....	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:890.....	32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210	33
Neb. Revised Stat.	
§ 48-802.....	21
§ 81-1370.....	21
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 200	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-98.....	32
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.656(3)	21
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 174.023	32
Utah Code Ann. § 34-20a-3	32
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 3, § 901	21
Va. Code § 40.1-57.2	32

Wis. Stat.	
§ 111.81.....	33
§ 111.85.....	33
§ 111.91.....	31
§ 111.845.....	33

Miscellaneous Authorities

Allegretto, Silvia A., Ken Jacobs & Laurel Lucia, <i>The Wrong Target: Public Sector Unions and State Budget Deficits</i> (Univ. Cal-Berkeley Inst. for Research on Labor & Employment Pol’y Br., Oct. 2011), available at http://www.irle.berkeley.edu/research/ state_budget_deficits_oct2011.pdf	29
<i>Atlanta Buses Running Again</i> , N.Y. Times, June 25, 1950	18
Blair, Patricia N., <i>Union Security Agreements in Public Employment</i> , 60 Cornell L. Rev. 183 (1975)	23
<i>Bus Strike Imperils Chicago’s Transit</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 26, 1968.....	18
Chapman & Cutler, LLP, <i>Primer on Municipal Debt Adjustment—Chapter 9: The Last Resort for Financially Distressed Municipalities</i> (2012), available at afgi.org/resources/Bankruptcy_Primer.pdf	28,29
Connecticut Interim Comm’n to Study Collective Bargaining by Municipalities, <i>Final Report</i> (1965)	21
Cooke, Louise, <i>Workers’ Unrest Interrupts Municipal Service</i> , St. Petersburg Times, July 15, 1974	19

Council of State Gov'ts, E. Reg'l Conf, <i>How Rare Are Municipal Bankruptcies?</i> Fiscal Notes, Jan. 2013, available at http://www.csg-erc.org/wpcontent/uploads/publications/documents/January2013.pdf	28
De Toledano, Ralph, <i>The Police Were Shouting "Scab,"</i> Daily News, Oct. 29, 1975	17
Derber, Milton, <i>Labor-Management Policy for Public Employees in Illinois: The Experience of the Governor's Commission, 1966-1967</i> , 21 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 541 (1968).....	21
Donovan, Ronald, <i>Administering the Taylor Law: Pubic Employee Relations in New York</i> (1990)	14,19
Edwards, Harry T., <i>The Emerging Duty to Bargain in the Public Sector</i> , 71 Mich. L. Rev. 885 (1973)	22
<i>Fragrant Days in Fun City</i> , Time, Feb. 16, 1968	18
Franklin, Ben A., <i>Troopers Patrol Baltimore to Bar Renewed Unrest</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 1974	17
Freeman, Joshua B., <i>Working-Class New York: Life and Labor Since World War II</i> (2001).....	19
Freeman, Richard B., & James L. Medoff, <i>What Do Unions Do?</i> (1984).....	26
Hanham, Robert Q., <i>Collective Bargaining and Public Employee Unionism in West Virginia</i> , W. Va. Pub. Affairs Rep., Feb. 1992	25,29
Herman, E. Edward, Alfred Kuhn, Ronald L. Seeber, <i>Collective Bargaining & Labor Relations</i> (2d ed. 1987)	26

Hogler, Raymond, Steven Shulman & Stephan Weiler, <i>Right-to-Work Legislation, Social Capital, and Variations in State Union Density</i> , 34 Rev. of Reg'l Studies 95 (2004)	23
Horowitz, Morris A., <i>Collective Bargaining in the Public Sector</i> (1994)	14
Kearney, Richard C., & Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (5th ed. 2014)	passim
Kearney, Richard C., <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	14,15,31,33
Keefe, Jeffrey H., <i>Eliminating Fair Share Fees and Making Public Employment "Right-to-Work" Would Increase the Pay Penalty for Working in State and Local Government 6</i> (Econ. Pol'y Inst. Briefing Paper No. 408, 2015), available at http://www.epi.org/files/pdf/93216.pdf	23,24
Kochan, Thomas A., Will the Supreme Court Support or Block Development of a Modern Collective Bargaining System for Homecare Workers? (Dec. 10, 2013), available at http://50.87.169.168/OJS/ojs-2.4.4-1/index.php/EPRN/article/download/2020/2016	26
Landry III, Richard C., & Keren H. Deal, <i>More Municipalities Likely to Face Chapter 9: Is a Perfect Storm Brewing?</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J., July-Aug. 2008	29

Lewin, David, et al., *Getting it Right: Empirical Evidence and Policy Implications from Research on Public-Sector Unionism and Collective Bargaining* (Mar. 16, 2011), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1792942 14,27

Maciag, Mike, *How Rare Are Municipal Bankruptcies?*, *Governing* (Jan. 24, 2013), available at <http://www.governing.com/blogs/by-the-numbers/municipal-bankruptcy-rate-and-state-law-limitations.html>..... 28

Maryland Dep't of Labor, Licensing & Regulation, *Collective Bargaining for Maryland Public Employees: A Review of Policy Issues and Options* (1996) 17,21,24

Massachusetts Legis. Research Council, *Report Relative to Collective Bargaining and Local Government Employees* (1969)..... 16,21

Michigan Advisory Comm. Pub. Emp. Relations, *Report to Governor* (1967), reprinted in Gov't Emp. Relations Report, No. 181 (Feb. 28, 1967) 21

National Association of State Retirement Administrators, <http://www.nasra.org/> 30

New Jersey Pub. & Sch. Empls.' Grievance Procedure Study Comm'n, *Final Report* (1968) 21,22

New York Div. of Budget, Budget Report for S. 6835, reprinted in Bill Jacket for ch. 677 (1977) 8

New York Governor's Comm. on Pub. Emp. Relations, *Final Report* (1966)..... 15,16,21,22

Ohio Legis. Serv. Comm., <i>Public Employee Labor Relations</i> (1969)	16
Olson, Mancur, <i>The Logic of Collective Action</i> (1965)	24
Pennsylvania Governor's Comm'n to Revise the Pub. Emp. Law, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (1968)	15,16,21
Perlmutter, Emanuel, <i>Welfare Strike Due in City Today Inspite of Writ</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 4, 1965.....	19
Ross, Anne M., <i>Public Employee Unions and the Right to Strike</i> , 92 Monthly Lab. Rev. 14 (1969)	16
Smith, Russell A., <i>State and Local Advisory Reports on Public Employment Labor Legislation: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 67 Mich. L. Rev. 891 (1968)	22
Stetson, Damon, <i>Fourth Hospital Moves Patients</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 23, 1968	19
Stieber, Jack, <i>Public Employee Unionism: Structure, Growth, Policy</i> (1973)	16,22,33
<i>Strike Halts Most Public Transit Runs in Philadelphia</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 26, 1977.....	18
<i>Strike's Bitter End</i> , Time, Nov. 29, 1968	18
Sullivan, Joseph F., <i>Mediators Seek to Settle Newark Sanitation Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 29, 1976.....	18
<i>Transit Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1966.....	18
<i>Transit Workers Strike Los Angeles Area Bus System</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 27, 1979.....	18

U.S. Department of Labor Task Force on
Excellence in State and Local Government
through Labor-Management Cooperation,
Final Report (1996), available at
http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/key_workplace/252/ 26,27

Whiteside, Sally J., Robert P. Vogt, & Sherryl
R. Scott, *Illinois Public Labor Relations
Laws: A Commentary and Analysis*, 60 Chi.-
Kent L. Rev. 883 (1984) 8

Ziskind, David, *One Thousand Strikes of
Government Employees* (1940) 14,18

Zwerdling, A.L., *The Liberation of Public
Employees: Union Security in the Public
Sector*, 17 B.C. Indus. & Com. L. Rev. 993
(1975) 23
